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(i)

O o O
110 80 60
O O O
110 80 60
O o O
110 80 60

[

BIRTFISBRIEM.2 SSDIER R4 TM.24H1E,

FR—:

M2P_CPU

M2B_SB

WIAZZRIM.2 SSDHIM.2HHHEST , 18I T UR £ FH TR L FBR,

7 -

RSEFRERFEHIM.2 SSOMAE K BIIE S IR 270 2 I BHERB EIZFLAIHI |, BHM.28SD

DS S5 Wrw, )N iF) - 38

TER=:

[EEM.2 SSDZ/E, MBELIERIGHIM 242 22 EUrh 3k 4R 2218 M.2 SSDEIRE » f JE 8t v it

[EVEF:N: DR

AFE+—RAERZIFILINEE,




PCIEX4, M.2F;SSATAE ORI T EIN:
ESSATAEOR B AME AR S M EM 2 EM LRI & X EIME . HHM2A_SBESATA3 11514
HETE; M2B_SBEPCIEX4IEEL =, BRI THRGEREANAEG AN

- M2P_CPU);

SATA3 5

SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 3 SATA3 4

SATA3 2

Z%EM.2 PCle SSDHT *

FRHEM.2 SSDRF

v AfER, X: RAEM,
¥ M2P_CPUfBTER 32 #%5PCle SSDo

SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5

22 EM.2 SATA SSDEF

FRMERCESSo

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AIEM, xX: RAfERA,

SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 PCIEX4

Z%EM.2 PCle SSDAT *

FZH4EM.2 SSDEF

v: AIEM, X: RAMfER,
¥ M2B_SBIET&{X3Z#5PCle SSD,

(F—) REF+—RAEFEZHFIIN6,
(D) BTFPCIEX4HEIESM2B_SBIEIE =4, BTl 4M2B_SBHEIEZ3£PCle SSDRY, PCIEX4
RS X2 BIETT.




10) F_PANEL (= 4 B 4% 15 E)
VAR RIRI X, REEEFX. WY VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRRIETER
KT TR Z IR IR IR TSR ST SO, SRS RSB E S (+H) o

[rimtasmaT | [rimsrs | [miolstng| « PLED/PWR_LED — FiE{5 AT

sl ! ZGhs | gE | EREVERTAERNEIREETRT.
2az| £ ¥ S0 % | YRFEEFEITH, ERATABLES
‘ = ‘ = Bool S3S41S5 | KR | & RETHENMRERAET(S3/S4) R KL
T i |x (S5)RF, MIAET,
il it o PW-EBIEFX:
BB e H TS B BT IR B SE PR TR TR 254, 1 AT LUZEBIOS
slads) 522 BFREERRBENEN AR (ESEE_Z [BIOSEFZ
T_J & g2 B | — [Settings\Platform Power | 35 BA).
 SPEAK-WU\$HH:

&
St
o
Rl
5

ity (R S E LR BRI, RS RE AR
BRI R BRTAFHURR, BEEE T, SF—BEHE,

* HD-FE&FNIESRRAT:
EREE BN R BRI R EE TAT, HEEFFREMERE TSR,

* RES-RFEEFX:
EREE AR A ERA E B X (Reset)i . £ R G ILHMA X EEEF AL, 7]
MR TEEFREREFBIRL.

* Cl- Rt /Rt
EREZE R LA AR IR I KRS, DTN AR T B WA R, AEERAIL
Thae, BHEBEFIIEITHRBEIE,

° NC %ﬂzﬁﬁc

AR A R S EARRVETMA AR, TEGRBIEAX. REEE
FFK, BRIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRKT. WIS, BRILE LIES &,

11) F_AUDIO (i & 35 1 EE)
1M 7T 3 5 S5 JEE ST #FHD (High Definition, SHREL)o & AT RUEREHAE AT A HIR M B S =
IIRRE, ZIEREARATIERINIZENE X R T SHEY &, BRENYTRISEMIRE
TEEREERE,

. . EH | EX EH | EX

1| mic2L 6 | i
T 2 | EH 7 | FAUDIO_JD
m > 3 | MIC2R 8 | T

4 | TR 9 | LINE2L

5 | LINE2R 10 | %

BEMH T ENERRT T E SR L HAERL, MENENFRERLELSER
[, IMERE R IER,
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12) SPDIF_O (¥154fttiiEn)
IR EEHR (L 46 H SIPDIF IG5 S I Th AL, ATE T B B 9SS B &S I S s ShE
W E Mg &, X TOMESENMA SIS S SRS, HEAMET g
SHERFM,

BH | EX
1| 5VDUAL
E 2 Tt
] 3 | SPDIFO
4 |

13) F_U32C (USB Type-Co#&R¥/" R IHE, ST#$USB 3.2 Gen 1)
B RE 7 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1IA& FEATHEH— N USBHED,

M | EX M | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 | B
4 e 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | CC2
7 VBUS 14 LA

14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1{& 0¥ RIEE)
I HREEEST#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#i1&, —AMEEERT AEHEANUSBEL, HEXMAE2
ANUSB 3.2 Gen 130355 BT B BEW, BB R LR IBR ML,

B | EX B | X B | EX
1 VBUS 8 | D1- 15 | SSTX2-
2 | SSRX1- 9 | DI+ 16 | HEHED
3 | SSRX1+ 10 | e 17 | SSRX2+
4 | B 11 | D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 | SSTX1- 12 | D2- 19 | VBUS
6 | SSTX1+ 13| HEHAD 20 | TiEH
7 el 14 | SSTX2+
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15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& A} BiE &)
IXLEAHEEST FEUSB 2.0/ 1801, @idUSBY RBH#R, — MEEERT IAZH P~ USB#E O, USB
RIS IR B, BB R SR I,

B | EX EH | EX
T 1 F 8 (5V) 6 | USBDY+
wolleeees 2 2 | iR (GY) 7| EEE
3 USB DX- 8 | FEHbAD
4 | USBDY- 9 | THEM
5 | USBDX+ 10 | ke

C « B 2x5-pinAYIEEE 13943 RIMREREZEUSB 2.0 13O0 R,
« EFRUSBY RILIRAT, B H LS RMARIRXH, FFRERIRLRRERLR, X
SIE R USBY RIERATIRE

16) SPI_TPM (R £ INEE IR IE1E 1 EE)
IRATLLZERESPIA TR TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 £ hn A8k 2 it 3R R,

B | EX B | EX
e 1 Data Output 7 Chip Select
(P2 I 2 2 FIR (3.3V) 8 | HEHu
3 T 9 IRQ
4 FTAER 10 | &EA
5 Data Input 11 TAEA
6 CLK 12 RST

17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt"F 4 R E )
33X AR AR 4145 % S 02 Thunderbolt™ F-E B i,

1
jmm €2 THUNDERBOLT.
y ready

% ¥ Thunderbolt" F,
1

© | THB_C1
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18) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$& )
Q-Flash Plusi2 (15 F R EHLSSEMAER )R FEHBIOS, B EEEHTEOMNURE,
3% TQ-Flash PlusiE$A BN S EREFE BN FAME S . E(THQFLEDS ARG (TR AT
x4), QFLEDIA#RASIE R & EBIOSEH L.,

—<4—QFLED
g

O

00!

QFLASH_PLUS

@ 53£Q-Flash PlusTh B 1% 5 £ 2 M H 25 1 7= R TN BE RO 7 2256 BE,

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSE £ Thak £ 1)
A A SRR LUS ERABIOSIE B R RIE R, ERIH R BE, REEERCMOSHER
B, 1545 FIANIE LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 32 SR ER S,

00 Frig: —RIETT

Q] g% R CMOS &t

o EBRCMOSHHIAT, EH XM BIRH KRBT,
o FFHLEE I N\BIOSEL N )~ Fti% (& (Load Optimized Defaults)s B {THMINI& BIE (155
ZE "= - [BIOSTEFIZE | BII%EA),

20) BAT (sits)
I F R R il R 4 T S TR IR SS AR TR ECMOS T (53N : BHAKBIOSIE B)FT BRI 77,
UL EE R NRRR, SERMCMOSHFEHISHIREIRK, FIL it NRR RS E SR,

IR FR B R it SR PR CMOSZE 4«

1. BRI, HkRBIRE.

2. DR R it ARt EE FRER Y, SRZ— 94 (R ERMBLETZEE
& B ARt BERY IE 524R, E R R TR )

3. BsRIEE,

4. # ERIREFEHF.

. BRI, 150 KR R p R IR R BRI
& - EEMAEERERERSHEM, REMINE SRS BREEHIRR,
« BRERITERBBHAHERBESH, BRKAMIERSIRER,
« RIEHEMM, EEERE EMIE®RORERAE L)
o EHRTSREYIHEE Mt UK St A A AL EE
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21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R #Z$8T4T)
RSB RITAIA B RHANIECPU, BTF, BFRBERGHKREIERFIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®EARE; BOOTASRE MR TARHANRIERS,

CPU: CPURZIETRAT
DRAM: WTEIREIERAT
VGA: B-FREIETAT
BOOT: R{ERGERAIETAT

oo
oo

-25-



$$—F BIOSEFIRE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R 4E)ZHER LHICMOSIE R, iERERLE

TREHIEEHIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE

ERBNRIERSE, BIOSEBE TBIOSIEERF, HAFPKBEKRBITIZERESH, EHMK

EETESRBUTHERINEE,

TFEHECMOSTE T B AR ST 4R E RSB AR, FIk MRS R IR SE AR, XEEHFRHFAS

Bk, Y TRBFABEIRN, RFEFEMIZIXEIEE RN,

HEHNBIOSIEERF, BIEFEE, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHY, 32 T<Delete>#E{# Al i# \BIOSi% &

BEFEEM,

LIREEEHBIOS, AIME A MIBIOSE #1773k Q-Flashsi @BIOS,

*  Q-Flash 2R[#EBIOSIE B2 F N EHBIOSHIE K, it ARAREHNRIER S, SATINER
KIS e & 14 BIOS,

+  @BIOS 2R ZEWindowsiRER S AN E ZBIOSHIER 4, Wit S EBEMEERE, T EEFR
FARZA<AIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHHBAEMRXE, tNREFEABIRAMBIOSEERE, RMNBWEREXEEMN
A BIOS, INEEEHBIOS, if/IMLEIBUT, LU R AR HRIRIETIE R RS IREE
o BRINAEWEHETEBIOSIRBERFINILEE, FATEEEIE KRR M EREERATHUH
HER, MREIZEHRIERRENTRESAFIA, iHREBFRCMOSIEEE RN, 15BI0SIE
BREZH FEE, (BMRCMOSIEEE, 55 % % "% - [Load Optimized Defaults | F935tFH, S
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5 A, )

241 FFHEE
BRI, 2EEMB T HLogoBm:

AORIIS

DEL : BIO: Q-FLAS! F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhResE

BIOSIZ B2 FF EIE S AT AMAE, ERMEA<F2>E IR ERERN:

Easy Modeil F AT IR E R ¥E E E R G E RS H R iEae, EATLUEARRRIEREL)
BEMUPRIEIZ B , Advanced Modet@ ¥ 4HRIBIOSIR EIL TN, M EEF, BT UERERE LT
EREIGEFERENIED, R<Enter>@AAIHNFIE S, AT UE A RIMEET ZRIIED,

o BERGFIETAIEER, 5 1%£$Z [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIRTZE N I HIFHZ E
*  EFREYBIOSIE B EIE Al St S A RIMBIOSKR AT A £ 5%, AEWHIBIOSIE BRFEEULS %,

=26 -



1218/
Friday

*"17:59 I gl

IpEIEE I
BETH—
—EHER
RIS SRR GEHRGE) G I
SBT3 BRIRORE  EIAES: B SHAEERN. Easy
Mode. Smart Fan 6 55 Q-Flash &
Advanced Mode #@{E3%iR
<e><> A A A B HIRIEFEINREIE R
<t><d> ENSEA LN 2w vite et A =
<Enter>/Double Click 8 EIEINIZ B EH N IhEEE R
<+>/<Page Up> MG EIRES, SN AR REE
<->/<Page Down> g BRE, D EPREE
<F1> BRETE IR BRI XA
<F2> Yl## ZE Easy Mode
<F3> A& B TR BIOS & BEETEIENR—1~ CMOS i% & 35 (Profile)
<F4> AEFTFE) CMOS & B XX hEi N
<F5> AHNZEEREEENEEZE ((VERATTFiER)
<F6> EB7R Smart Fan 6 i & B @
<F7> AN ZEHENREXTUZE (LEATFEE)
<F8> B\ Q-Flash EH
<F10> REEHIEEFEF BIOS L BERERF
<F11> VM ERNEEIEER
<F12> HEEmE®E, FEHEZEUE
<Insert> AR R E R E
<Ctrl>+<S> BRI RENNEFRER
<Esc> BFEEE, N FEEBF BIOS ZERRF

So7-



2-3 Smart Fan 6

SYS_FANZ

SYS_FAN3

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

BRI A Th R <FO>RIE VI Z I TR, 78 e U E & AT S 3 & KU R R B AR iR AR CIR B, X
BEERFKICPURE,

o

<

.
9

.
9

TUNE ALL

TR ISR R T E BRI EERAZ S X BEEEE,

Temperature (k)8 BE)

BRIGFMERN S ERNRE,

Fan Speed ($&illl /A B3 %% %)

BRNE BRI,

Flow Rate ($£ill7K i % 45 75 i)

BRKERGEBRINRIE, & Z(EALkIh8E, 1E7E [Fan Speed] T B L& <Enter> 113,
Fan Speed Control (£33 5 3 42 )

WA TR BB SRR RSN, HE T LR R,

» Normal RBHESKBEMARAR, HAMANARER, 7ESystemInformation Viewer
rhiAESE YR RUBEE R, (FIE(E)

» Silent R MRIEIZETT,

» Manual AL IR Eh & T R OB EE KU 3 . 3RTE A [EZ Tuning | Zhee, A%

TR ERET [Apply | BRI Bsh & HE LRI,
»wFull Speed  RUBHIAEIRIEIT,
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 & 35 i #F)
WA IEE IR I RUB RN S 2 R ERIE,
Temperature Interval (448 )
IR TR IRE R B E RN R ETRE,
FAN Control Mode (& & M Rz Sl #X)

» Auto BENg B L EEHA R (FUgE)

» Voltage {8 FA3-pinBY XU BF 22 8Lk $ ¥ Voltage & K o
» PWM 1 F4 PINBI XU B 22 BUE FEPWMAE R,
FAN Stop (K B35 LEIEER)

IETHR R EERE TR MR EEILE I EAT AL ENIRERER LR, &
BERTLEREXEGESSEIER, (FkfE: Disabled)
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FAN Mode (/. B3 iE#5#E5K)
TR ISR R BIEREER,

» Slope RIERELMEREBR RS, (ZE)
» Stair RIEREM AU REE R

FAN Fail Warning (/< B3 & b 2 & Th gE)

WIETHR SRR R BN B EESIIg, BTG, SXEEEE LSHEN
BHME, RSB RHESS, EFHEREXBRIEZESIEI TR (FUi%{E: Disabled)

Save Fan Profile (fFfiffi% & 32 )

L IhEEIR IS BT BEEEMER— MEE XM, FHATLUERFREIE E X4 FTBI0SH
B i%$% [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB] , #i% & XX 4 & HIZI B TFIE L %,

Load Fan Profile (A i% B X )

AT LUME Atk T ae T BIOSHYZ B XX EE N, BIAT R X B E 1% EBIOSHIRR I, AT I
1% $% [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , MIEHITEEIZ 2 EFIZIEEi% B X,
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14

AR

vid
SATA Controller(s)

Enabled
* Enabled

Haa016:45

cPU

Fre T
4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

a30°C 1257V

Memory

4096MB

Voltage

5010V

Adjusting CPU Clock ratio will affect the CPU clock frequency, temperature and
voltage requirements. Non-K CPU models have locked CPU ratios.

EA LS EEEREETIE ARE, A AR E<F1>PRIETHIRZE T, MR EEHE
B, ERETFTETIET, Z<Insert>EAMIEMN MM RZRE, WEARENERSUE

SHERTo

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

-30-



2-5 Tweaker (3532 / EBIEIEHI )

Haa016:45

Help (1) EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

RERBSREBEMEENEBINNEBEEEREIET, ENETREREME, &
LI B ERTRE RIS B CPU, B F AR NENRE SR VEFERHEG, BN
BIEHEIAREIL TS, BATRERREARIEEARARBHER, R
PER, (BRITIZEHIR, THSIERRFEATIL, ERALUERCMOSIEBEE R, it
BIOSi& B i & E L&, )
< CPU Clock Ratio (CPU{Z SR )
WIATHR R IFAEECPURESR, FIAEESEESIRCPURIZE B BRI,
< Ring Ratio
IR TR EAEECPU Uncore {557, AT SEE SRCPUFMZE B EN N, (FUIZ1E: Auto)
< |GP Ratio &
IR TR 4 2 S Bt % B Graphics Ratio, (T1i%{H: Auto)
<~ AVX Disable @
LA IEEE T FRAVXET, HEIRTIR IR X AAVXIE S, (FIL(E: Auto)
<= AVX512 Disable (%
L Ah TP 2SS FEAVXE12/, B BTHR MR SEHAVX51285 4, (FRIZE: Auto)
< AVX Offset (®)
IAETR AR A BECPURIAVXAVX2)fE 8Tz, aMiZE{E A3, MEITAVXIE S ECPUMESTIRS,
(Fi%{&: Auto)
AVX512 Offset (%
LEIETTRTR EIRIZ BECPURIAVX-512M557i2, Wi BEAI(BE M FE R F=HETFAVX OFFSET)
, MBEFTAVX-51245 & TR CPUMESTURI3, (FR1E: Auto)

= Advanced CPU Settings
< Core Fused Max Core Ratio (%
HETLR R E MO RENE,
CPU Over Temperature Protection (®
IIET AR RIS ROACPUR &R EE (FUZME: Auto)
< FCLK Frequency for Early Power On &
IR TR IR FCLKAYSRER, BEIMA: Normal (800Mhz), 1GHz, 400MHz, (Fi%{&: 1GHz)

(F)  WETUFMLALE ZIFINEERCPU, B EEE Sintel® CPUFRIT ARIIIEMTT#, BE
Intel®E 77 ML & ],

Q
N

Q
N
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(i)

Hyper-Threading Technology (FB&JCPUB&IEEH K)

A TR ISR R E EEEAESB AR RMIntel® CPUR, BaICPURBLIZINGE, &t
Bk AEATFXRH SR EREXIRIERSR, HiZ A [Auto] , BIOSREZNE B LI
B, (FUIZ{E: Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled (FF&ICPUEL/: EX)

IR TR R IR 1 A S %0 AR M Intel° CPURY, 1% B EFFBRICPURZIL B (RTFFRNEE
RCPUTIARE]), &% 4 [Auto] , BIOSS B Zhi% B L IhAE, (FIL{E: Auto)

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed ShiftfAR)

R TR BRI R BB BNIntel® Speed Shift Tk . AENILIEIR AT I 45 58 4b 12 23 B Bk _EFHY
BifiE], AR 2R 48 R MR FE o (T {E: Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (Intel® TMZhgE) =)

I I TR AL 1% 1% 2 /S BhIntel® Thermal Monitor (CPUIE B B4R ThEE) . R EhILIE T AT IAZECPU
BET S, BERCPURBXRBIE, #i%A [Auto] , BIOSSBEEhIZ B HIhaE, (FRi%{E: Auto)
Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

IR TR MR % IR R B X B EEFECPU Ring ratioBZhaE, &i% 4 [Auto] , BIOSEBEZhi%
BUILINEE, (FUZME: Auto)

CPU EIST Function (Intel® EISTTZh k)

e BHR AR 22 BB BN Enhanced Intel® Speed Step (EIST)H AR, EISTR AR BEMBIRIBCPURYF
HER, BUEMARCPURRRILLEE, R EREERMEEN=4, Fi&H [Auto], BIOS
SEEEMINEE, (FUR{E: Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) ®/Energy Efficient Turbo ()

IR TR BRIEIE R 2 FRENICPUL B INEE,, (FRIZME: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology %)

IR TR AHEIR IR R TR Intel® CPUMMEME I, F1% 4 [Auto] , BIOSS B BN B Ik IhEE.
(Ftiz{&: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 &

IR BUR IR R R R BB Intel iREE NS A 3.0 (Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0). It
ARG REIHAHCPUN MR R IFRYIZ D, R TR EERNREF X H IR OIETT,
BRIt 2 SMERT ISt E R SRR, #miE 2 EERITHEES, (FUZME: Enabled)
CPU Flex Ratio Override

HIETHRHIRIE R R BB BICPU Flex Ratiof € . Z05R [CPU Clock Ratio] i% 4 [Auto] , CPURT
TR K FE 3748 4Kk [CPU Flex Ratio Settings | Fri& BEHIE{E h =, (FiZ{E: Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

TR (44598 B CPUBYFlex Ratio, ATi& B3 EHRCPUTTZE.

Frequency Clipping TVB &

IR TR A5 3.2 BB Bh B Thermal Velocity BoostF= 4 B E BB $7iTh sk . 1% 24 [Auto] , BIOS
SEINZEBMINEE, (FR{E: Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (%

R TR R 12 R B R 3 H Thermal Velocity BoostF = 4 HI B BIB& R R IE Lh&E , 1% 4 [Auto] , BIOS
SBFREIINEE, (FiZE: Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

IR TR RIEA ZE AR RS B RICPUZ L BRI INELL X, FIiE BTEERCPUTIE » LT
B A7 [Active Turbo Ratios ] i% 25 [Manual | B, A BEFFHIIZE , (FUZ{E: Auto)

AT FF A 4A 8 L HE ThBERICPU, BEEE Sintel® CPUF= I AR BYIFE R, EZE
Intel®E 75 Mz & i,
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(i)

C-States Control

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (Intel® C1EZ}i&E)

TR M5 4% 2 B Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (R G2 B R AN BT HICPUST BE TIEE) . 2
HUETTAT L RGN BRASH, FRKCPUREK R B E, MUR /D FERE, Fi% A [Auol], BIOS
2BENE B IhAE, k%D A7 [C-States Control | % 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFFHIZE
(Fi%{E: Auto)

C3 State Support (&

IR THR M IRIEER B ILCPUBENCIIRTS , BELIETI AT UL R R ERZSH, FE{RCPU
BBk R EBIE, R DB E, IETUSIECIRTSHNERERN & BER, &4 [Auto] , BIOS
S BEFE B INEE, LTI RAFTE [C-States Control | %75 [Enabled | B, 7 BEFF IR E o
(Fi%{E: Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

IIETHR R R FILCPUIE NCO/ICTIRES . BEIMLIE TR AL RGN ERZASE, FE{ECPU
Btk REBE, UEDFEEE, ETUFLCIREHNERENEBEN, FigH [Auto], BIOS
2 EEE T, %I R A7 [C-States Control | % 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHTIZE o
(FiZ{&: Auto)

C8 State Support (&

IR TUR BRI E R B LLCPUBENCBIR TS BENILETIRT ML RFEERE RS, PEKCPURT
BAREBE, EDFERE, hIETECOICTIREHNEREMNEBER,, Zi& 4 [Auto] , BIOS
2 HEhEE I ThAE, Itk 2B 7 [C-States Control | i% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFAIZE
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

C10 State Support (&

IETHR TR R B ILCPUHNCI0RTS . BEIETTAT L REFERBR SRS, FE{RCPU
ARk R EBIE, B FERE, TS CORTHNER BN HBEN, H1& 4 [Auto] , BIOS
S HEZNEE M IhEE, Itk R H7E [C-States Control | i% 24 [Enabled | Fit, A BEFFHIRE
(FUi%1&: Auto)

Package C State limit (£)

AR TR R R A B2 25 C Statef KA ZIAMIE R, Fi& 4 [Auto] , BIOSS HZNZE LI
o LT R B 7E [C-States Control | & 7 [Enabled] B, A 8EFRIZE  (FRIZ{E: Auto)

CPU Power Performance @

IHIETHR RIS EFE R TR A CPUESE, (FUIZIE: Auto)

Turbo Power Limits

IR TPTHR (44515 B CPUMMEAZE SR AU ThAERIR . HCPUFER BT ik ERVEERT, CPUKS
HEARAZDIEBITINE, B FEBE, HiZ A [Auto] , BIOSSRIECPUMIRIZ B ILHE,
(FiZ{&: Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

ix e TR HLRIR B CPU. FATATFINIEE X I BT FER IR WL R 15 BB 7E 1R B AR PR B9 1]
KE, HiZA [Auto] , BIOSSIRIBECPUMIARIE B I #{E . ML RBFZE [Turbo Power Limits ]
% [Enabled] B, A BEFFAIZE, (FRIZIE: Auto)

AT FF A48 ZHE ThBERICPU, BEEE Zintel® CPUF=RIE AR E R, EE
Intel® & 77 M & il
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Core Current Limit (Amps)

IR TR 1414 B CPUMNEAE SR AR ARPR . HCPURRIRART % BRVEERT, CPUKS
HBRARAZBITINER, MR RE TR, &% [Auto] , BIOSSARIECPUNIMRIL B ILEI{E . ik
I B 7E [ Turbo Power Limits | i% 4 [Enabled ] Bf, A 8EFFAIIEE - (FUIZTE: Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (-
IR T RTR HR1E B CPUE — 12O B NI L R AR BR . (FUIZ1E: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) (£=)
FE/R A TIBIOSFI S BN XMP#IAE K1 77 55 ISPDFE 4, RISBIL M7 idae,

» Disabled XA INEE (TRIZIE)
» Profile1 EEAE—
» Profile2 (=) EEHE T,

System Memory Multiplier (%43 iAEE)

I DR AR AEE R TFMESR, Hi1%8 [Auto] , BIOSIEKMFSPDRRIBENILE,
(Fiiz{&: Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

WIE RS FEFHRAERNEFESEME, (FiLE: Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) (=)

FrR L ThBERT UL QClkBE RS FE R BT TIE 1T, (FUIRME: Auto)

Gear Mode (%=)

A TR BIRIR AR KN TFEINEE S, (FUZIE: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings

Memory Multiplier Tweaker

HETREREERMIATFEERILE, (FRE: Auto)

Channel Interleaving

IR TR G R ER T RN FRE L EFINIIEE, AR UL RETHE
HARBEHITEMNFN, MIRARNFEERIBENS, HiZA [Auo] , BIOSREZIEZE I
IhEE, (FUZ{E: Auto)

Rank Interleaving

IR TR HHISIA R B FH BN Franki X B 77 ENINAE . FF/E L IhAREFT LILE R G X TR A
FElrank#4TEIRTFEY, LURFNEEE RIEEM. HiZH [Auto] , BIOSSBZhIZ B L INEE,
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

REEHENTFR N KRR IR E,

» Auto BIOS&BzhiR Btk IhEE, (iR (E)

» Normal BIOS&BEhHITHFIEREBUIEF, TR, BEMRFEARERA

FriLet, IHIREFMRCMOSIZ BEE R 1, #HBIOSIREME ZH Mik
B, ((ESEE—%- [HBit1 ] 5 [CLR_CMOSETH ] BI3tEA, )

» Enable Fast Boot & B ERA 746 i R 1 BE SR AL AR B LU N R R BhiRt AR

» Disable Fast Boot B—F LT EREBHUTIN RN KRR TR,

Realtime Memory Timing

IR TR A IR EEBIOSH R Z JE RN TR RS PR BB 22 Th Ak o (FUR{E: Auto)

(F—) MEBURFRLEE TFRUILTIEERICPU, BEEE Zintel° CPUF BRI ARIIIFA R, EE

Intel®E 77 M5 i,

(D) HETURFHLEE FIEIBERCPUR MTF5o
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Memory Enhancement Settings (¥ P& EEE)

IR TR AR EILH N FFERERYZE S Auto, Relax OC, Enhanced Stability . Normal, Enhanced
Performance. High Frequency. High Density5%z DDR-4500+, (Fli%{&: Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

IR BEAREEEARIENFREREERENEEN ST REFE B RIIINEE,
(W& 1E: Enabled)

SPD Info

AT R R ZENNFER.

Memory Channels Timings

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control

XEE AT EAE N FNERF, §EE ERAETNERFR, TRSEERFERTR
SARFHLRER, BRI N R ELIZERBERCMOSIEEE R, iLBIOSIEERE ZM
®’iE,

Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System
Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P

X LRI AL R IAEE CPU Veore B N TERI R JE{E

Advanced Voltage Settings
LB AT AR CPU/ R T2 E H KB K Load-Line Calibrationi@ B . it BB ERIFE. iTHER
RIPE--FiRE,
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2-6 Settings (IRE )

Q

Q

Platform Power

Platform Power Management

IR TUR RIS R R BRI RS £ 30 BIRE R (Active State Power Management, ASPM)
(Fi%{&: Disabled)

PEG ASPM

IR TR (IR I EHE 2 CPU PEGIEEIZ £ HIASPMAES o IIET R F7E [Platform Power
Management | i% 2 [Enabled] B, 7 BEFFAIRE , (FRi%{E: Disabled)

PCH ASPM

IR TR RS HE 2 APCI-E @ &% AIASPMIE L, 1T 275 7E [ Platform Power
Management ] #% 2 [Enabled] B, 7 BEFFAIRE , (Fi%{E: Disabled)

DMI ASPM

IR TR A 15 R BHE HICPUR i 22DMI Link BASPM#E K, Itk 1% T 2 A £ [Platform Power
Management] #% 4 [Enabled] B, A BEFFAIZE . (Fii%{E: Disabled)

Power On By Keyboard (52 £ FF L DhEE)

IR BUR IR IR R B E APSRAB R REHIMERS,

HIER: EHIhEER, FER+5VSBERE MR RS I ERIATXE RAEA R,

» Disabled XA INEE (TRIZIE)

» Password BEFERISNFREABEZIRF,

» Keyboard 98 1% & {8 FiWindows 9852 #2 _F AR B SEFFH1,

» Any Key ERER HERERF.

Power On Password (3@ & FF#lhEE)

4 [Power On By Keyboard | i& & >4 [Password | B, E#E Itk Ii% B2,
TEMWIETIR<Enter># 5, BiZ1~51NF AR EFTINZMBIZ<Enter>BFIATRIZE, &
EEFEAT ﬁ%?ﬂ‘ﬂ.lﬁ BN R IR <Enter>$B BN AT BN RS,

EERUHZE, BEINETUR<Enter>, HiERMANZBHERHIE, BEAEMNEM
Z RS H B iR <Enter>E RN AT BGHE,

Power On By Mouse (RiRFF#1ThEE)

IR BUR ISR R R B E APS2HE I RARSK B 5h/MREE R 5,

HiEE: EHIIhRERT, BEA+5VSBERE MR 2RI ERIATXEIRAEA S,

» Disabled éél'ﬂltlzlj] BEo (FRi%1E)

» Move BEIRARF.

» Double Click  #&2FR RERAEF o
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(i)

ErP

IR THR IR R B R G XHSSFR ) IS R 2B ZRIR, (F%{E: Disabled)

EEE: HastIhstE, ERFIIEE. BEFYIhEER BARFHLIIBEETIER,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ((#1755)

IR THRBIZEIFTEMS-DOSR 4 T, {E FBIRBEHEN AN,

»Instant-Off  $2—TFRIRERIAIZRIX ARG FEIR . (B (E)

»wDelay 4 Sec. FIREBIREIMEASKHABIR, HREMNED T4, RESHENEE
X,

Resume by Alarm (FE R FF#l)

HIATHRBIEEER TR IFRFEEFENR BB T, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

HRFERTFYL, MATEE T E:

» Wake up day: 0 (B RERTFFHL), 1~31 (BNAME LR ERFFHL)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (ZE B FF LA [a])

EEE: ERENFILIIEER, HEBRERIERFERAER XS PR REIR,

Power Loading

IEETHR IR R R BB X ARG 3, HIERRIRMEAERE A S RIS BT R s

HRYRIPII SR, 151 E H [Enabled ]  #i% A [Auto] , BIOSE BZNZ B L INEE (Fii%{E: Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

HIETHRBISERR TILE M B RINEEHNEBRE, UV FERE, (FIZ{E: Enabled)

AC BACK (BiRREfifE, BiFHE SR EREIRE)

A TR BHIEA T ERIRERE NN R GRS,

» Memory W EERIRRER, RIS ZWBEATAIRTS,

»Always On  HTFBJ/SERIRMRE R, REEILENHEE,

»wAlways Off  BFEB/EERIFERER, RELRXVRE, BRBEREETREFNBIRS.
(Fig1E)

10 Ports

Initial Display Output

A TR BIRIE R R G F IR SN E R B RIEESPCI-ERF

» IGFX RESNER ERINEERIH,

WPCle1Slot  RFEESMNRIEFPCIEX16IHEE LB FHH, (FiZE)

WwPCle2Slot  FRHERSNZRIETFPCIEX4EIE LM BFHITH,

3£ R F7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFALIZE S

Internal Graphics (5 B R ThEE)

HIETHRBIEERES T AR ERER N B RINEE . (FULE: Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated (i IFE R TPFEKXN)

A TR BIRIE R E R B RINEEFTEEN R RATFR N, (FUZIE: 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

IR TR A RS B LADVMTIR B EMAFER /N IETEFE: 128M, 256M, MAX,

(FUig{E: 256M)

Aperture Size (IZIZRTHAFES AKX

WEATREFREEIMAVTEFEANRERNFE M, ETEHE: 128MB, 256MB,

512MB. 1024MB:2048MB,, (Fi%{&: 256MB)

OnBoard LAN Controller (58 5% RI4& Th&E)

A TR BIRIE R R BT AR ENER MM EIIEE (FRIL{E: Enabled)

FHIREREEM MM KA, i5EHIEEDIZ 4 [Disabled] o

MR BUL T 46 ST FRIE T RERICPU,
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Audio Controller (58 5% E 3T Th&k)

WIATHRR SRR T AR ERER N EININEE, (FUIZE: Enabled)

HIREREHMT A M-FE, 155 ETNE A [Disabled ] o

Above 4G Decoding

LR TR SIS S 3T 640 G & TR e X 14 GBI EMIATER 8], SMEZ KRS M B AT,
A4 CBUTHEREARRE, &M NRIERGER T EBIIRNERF, RIEsNLLINEE, L1
gt 2 ATEOMIIRIER G o (FUILME: Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

HWIATHRR IS A ER T B L INEE, (FiZE: Enabled)

APP Center Download & Install Configuration

APP Center Download & Install

IIETHR R ISE R TRINFEH N RIER S GBI TH K R3EGCIGABYTE APP Center I
B, ZHEAPP Center F2 501, ISV HINRSCEZEZ T BN, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (32 #5USB# 1% R &Z/RB #5)

IR TR IRIE R R T EMS-DOSIRIER St TE FUSBHEE S FRtR, (FUIZ{E: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-of T} gE)

I E TR AR 12 R BT AT EXHCI Hand-of T EERIIR1E R 58, SBFIFF B L IhBE,
(Fi% & : Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBZEfiffix &3z 1)

TR MR 15 2 B S USBIE41% &, (FiZ{E : Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBEfifix&ix B)

MARTRS IR T E I USBIEIE G & B B, T R TEEHUSBEG L&, A5HH,

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR A R 12 2 7518 53 M 48 FFHL Th BE (51 40 Windows Deployment Services{aliRES), Zedt
FHEHGPTIRABIRIER S, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

WIATHR IR E RSB FEIPvA (EBEMIEE L 4 MM & FHL I EE L 15, HEIRTR
A7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled | Bf, 7 REFAIZE

IPv4 HTTP Support

HIETHR B IRE R B FEIPv4 (B BERIEIS X SE4M)HTTPRIMIZE FrHL I BE 2 #o Bhik
It A5 7 [Network Stack ] i% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHLIZE

IPv6 PXE Support

IWIETHR HIRIE R BT FEIPVe (EBMIE(S i SE6h) MM & FFHL I BE X 15, IEIETR
A 7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled | Bf, 7 REFAIZE

IPv6 HTTP Support

HWIETHR R IGIEER T ZIPVE (BB MBS SE6AR) HTTPRIM & FFHLIhEE 2 3%, Lhik
It A5 7 [Network Stack ] i% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFILIZE

PXE boot wait time

IWIATHRB TG EEEF S ARTE, A ATIR<Esc># 45 RPXEFHLIEF,

Media detect count

IR TR R 15IS B4 MR R
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NVMe Configuration
IR TS H 15 B #EHIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ&HEXE R

SATA And RST Configuration

SATA Controller(s)

HIETHR RIS E R TR R HMSATAIE HI28 (FU&1E: Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

HIATHR RIS E R R T R H S A SATATE I 27 I Optane I Bt o

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration FEIRSATA#Z 22 A Optane T &E o

» AHCI 1% B SATARE H28 AAHCIFESX o AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) A —Ffi /v
&, ATLLLETF IR ENFE P IR Bhidt B Serial ATATHEE, 51l: Native Command Queuing
R EK (Hot Plug)%, (FiZ1E)

Aggressive LPM Support

IR TR AR IR R E TR 4H 5 AU SATAS I 85 HIALPM (Aggressive Link Power Management,

PRI E R R E ) S B IhAE (FI%{E: Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

IR TR IFIE R R T B £ SSATA#E O, (Tii&{&: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSIp

AR TR BRI IR R B FT/RSSATAE O RIZ & HENRER ThEE . (FUZE: Disabled)

Hot plug

TR RIS R T F B SSATAZ ORI EL IR . (FUIR{E: Disabled)

Configured as eSATA

A TR BIRIA R R B R X IFIMESATAIZ £ I 8E,

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller
EERENEEONEFERREXIEE,

Miscellaneous
LEDs in System Power On State
HIATHRBEEFESREANHETABERITSHERER,

» Off HREFNE, BeXAETEENTSEN,
»On RGN, BEFREMIENITSER (MiLE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
IR TR FIE 1R 2 R G i3t A\ S3/S4/S5R K TR BB EMATSHEREX,
3% 5T R 7E [LEDs in System Power On State | i% 4 [On | B, A &EFFEILThEE

» Off YR NS3/S4/SHE R, B XMIEMEERNTSEN (FikE)
»On HRGTHNS3/S4/SHEX T, B FREMEENITSEN

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

HIETHR IS E R BT EFBIntel® PTTHRI AR, (F1i&{E: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

IR TR BRI R R B 3R X B BRRE i B R ry i i B (TR A - Disabled)
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(i)

CPU PCle Link Speed

IR TR BRI #5215 B HCPUSZ #5HIPCI-EFRTE Z MAGen 1. Gen 2, Gen 3=Gen 4 & iE
1To EFREITRAMEUSBENMIE AT, FHiZH [Auto] , BIOSEBEFNEZ B L IhEE,
(FUi%1E: Auto)

PCH PCle Link Speed

IR TR IR E RIS B Bk A 4 T IFMIPCI-EREEE M Gen 1, Gen 25Gen 3HE K 1517, LR
BITRAMEUSIEIERNMIE AT FiZ A [Auto] , BIOSSBEhZE I INEE, (FRIZ{E: Auto)
VT-d (Intel E#lL B R)

IR TR 48 5 4% 2 B 3 BN Intel® Virtualization for Directed 1/0 (B2 ML 3 A), (1% {&: Enabled)
Trusted Computing

TR BHIRA R R B AR R MBI (TPM)Ih#E,

PC Health Status

Reset Case Open Status (EEHLF5IKR)

» Disabled FRBZAHBEEFTFRRRIER (RLE)

» Enabled BB Z BV AR TR IR R

Case Open (HLFE#HFFRFIKA)

AL R IR R B TCISHR | @ M5 _E A i AT MBI ML A FPR IR R . SR
HEHER KR, kEASRRINO]; INRBERY AR BT, LN ERYES]
MRIGHEFRENVAH T BRRBIIC R, B15 [Reset Case Open Status] i 4 [Enabled ]
HEFHFHLRIT,

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VICPU VAXG (&
MFR 4B E)

BRRAGHAMNESEEE,

MR BUL T 46 ST FRIE T RERICPU,
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2-7 System Info. ( RFE(ER )

B E RIS ERESKBIOS MAZER, EAIUIEEBIOSIRER FIEFEANIES SER
BERGERE,

< Access Level ({# FHIXBR)
RENNZHEREIRAHNNR (FEEIZEZ, B 2R [Administrator] , &2 &
(Administrator) S BR #2 1FIE SR Fr B BIOSIE & . FIF(Usen) iR BRIN SR IS S HEBIOSIR B o

< System Language (i@ BE{EHiEs)

A TR R E $EBI0OSIE B FNETE AAIE S,

System Date (HH#AiZ &)

REEANERSNAS, BX A EHIVEER)/A/BIE] . EE®ETA]. [B]. [4£]

¥245, AI{E FA<Enter>$2, 3{F A% <Page Up>Tfi<Page Down>$#E 11 & BT EHIH1E

< System Time (B} /E)i% &)
W EBNRGREE, & A T 5 ] Bl TF—S8RA13: 00: 00] , BEYH
E[®]. [, TR ] #241, AT F<Enter>8, FH{& A <Page Up>Fii<Page Down>$ 1]#%
ERENHIE,

q

= Plug in Devices Info
IIET S H IR FTEREMIPCI-E, M.2- - FiE FHEXER.

= Q-Flash
LEIETTAT LA#E N Q-Flash2 R, IAEFTEFBIOS (Update BIOS)=k & 1 B B HIBIOS X #4(Save
BIOS),
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q

Boot ( FrHIBhAEIRE )
.4

AR

Bootup NumLock State (FF#lBfNum LockiiX7)

IR BHR RIS B FALAT§228 _F<Num Lock>$2 B 7 (FUZ1E: On)

CFG Lock

IR TR 15 1% 12 2 B FFEMSR 0XE2Th8E, (FTi&{&: Disabled)

Security Option (2 ZE A X)

WIETREEERR T EES R VR HEHNZE, SIVEH N\BIOSIEERFI AT
A, 1% B IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password | 1€ 7% B 245,

» Setup {NTEF N\BIOSIZ BEFE FF B A EMNZL,

»wSystem  FTiERFFHE# N\BIOSIE BEIEFHEMNE, (FILE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (&R FF4HLE E ShEE)

A TR RE R B E— T B R 5L Logo, #i% A [Disabled] , FFHLATHEARERLogo,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities (F#liz Il Fix E)

TR SN B EENIEETIRETFIURE, RESKRIEIRFHITHL, HIBERENZ
FHRHGPTIE M AR FMIE &R, BRI A SR UEF", BHIEEHZFHCPTHE S E
MRS FHET, RIEREIERR UEFI"HIE & FFL,

HEIEERETHCPTHRMIRIERS, FlINWindows 10 64-bit, 1E1EFEFE AL Windows 10 64-bit
RIE S FER A UEFI" B IR T

Fast Boot

IR IS R BE LRV IhEE LG G 3 NIRIER SRRt 8], i 24 [Ultra Fast] ATIL

RER PR FFHLINEE (FUZE: Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only EKHART R FFHRE R ILIMIFT B SATAIR R R IRI1ER S
BEFER. (Fig{E)

» All SATA Devices  TEIRIER G TR AN EFHMIR (POST)id 2, A SATAIZ & ERAIE

3% R 7E [Fast Boot] #% 4 [Enabled ] =% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFAIIZE
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VGA Support
IR TR SRR B T A FIRIER GEF L.

» Auto X ;2 %hLegacy Option ROM,,

» EFI Driver JAENEFI Option ROM,, (TiZ1&)

3% T8 2 A 75 [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled ] 5 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE .,

USB Support

» Disable Link KA BUSBIEEEIRMERFBETEK o

» Full Initial FERERZE TRV ERNIR(POST)iFFEH, FraUSBIZ&EHBANE .
(Frig{E)

» Partial Initial XA USBIE B ERIER AT

3% TR R A 7E [Fast Boot| % 2 [Enabled | =% [Ultra Fast] B, A 8EFFIEE . 2 [Fast Boot] i%
3 [Ultra Fast] B, EIheE S 3RHI55 M,

PS2 Devices Support
» Disable Link KA EPSRIE & EIRERFRTITH
» Enabled TERMERGE TRV BEE ML (POST)iE 2, PS2ig & AIE A, (FULE)

%I R ZE MFast Boot, 3% 24 "Enabled , =% "Ultra Fast, B, A 8EFFAIZE . &4 "Fast Boot, &4
MUltra Fast, B, LkIhEE SRS,

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link KHAMEFHLINEE S 5, (FLME)

» Enabled BEIMEFHINEES 3,

3% 5T R 7E [Fast Boot] i% 24 [Enabled 5% [Ultra Fast] B}, A BEFAIIZE

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot W SRR S8, EFHFVSEREEFHl, (FUZE)

» Fast Boot BT R 5 FE R R S B, B RERFFHLINEEIR B

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE,

Mouse Speed
IR TR SR B RARIEAR B BN R B . (FUIRE: 1 X)

Windows 10 Features
IR TR A FRET RIEMIRIER S (FUIZME: Windows 10)

CSM Support

IR TR R % 4E 2 A EHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% 35 4% St B8 i FF ALAR o
» Disabled S HAIUEFI CSM, {X 32 #:UEFI BIOSH#HLIE %, (FRiZ{H)

» Enabled JBENUEFI CSM,

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (£E 5% R 4% FF#l ThiE)

IR THR IR E R TR B4 12 525 A Legacy Option ROM, (Fii%{E: Disabled)
IEIET R A 7E [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A &EF i E,

Storage Boot Option Control

IR TR R 15IE 1 R TR TE04 1% &2 FI 85 AIUEFIZK Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 3 ] Option ROM,,

» UEFI {X FAENUEFI Option ROM,,

» Legacy {X & BfLegacy Option ROM, (TiliZ{&)

IEIET R A 7E [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A &EFMiZE
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< Other PCl devices

IR TR R IR FR B REIRT ML, FiEE &R B8 AIMPCHE &1 6 27 A9 UEF

s} Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 3 ] Option ROM,,

» UEFI {2 JAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{H)
» Legacy {2 ;2 BhLegacy Option ROM,

L% 2 F7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIIZE

Administrator Password (i% B & 5 % §3)

MR TR ATE RIS BEEE RN, EHE TR <Enter>$, MAEIZBEME, BIOSSEXK
BEMAN—RBINEZRD, BN GEIR<Enter>#, IBETHE, Y—FHE#® L EHNEE
B AAZHAEHNTINERF, SAPAZEARNE, B2 RZWAFERNBIOSIEE
EFENRENIZE,

User Password (i & Fi A& 13)

IR TR AL 1R B B PR, FE IR TR <Enter>8E, N EIZ BRIZFHY, BIOSSEREH
N—RBIAZTS, SN EBIE<Enter>i, EBEEME, S—FVR#® L EMNEE RS H
FEZBAEEHENTFNNIERF . ARZRNLFEFENBIOSIE ERFISKEMETIZE,
WNREEEGE D, REERRNIRTER<Enter>/F, £ R EHIZEAI<Enter>, #£5BI0S
S ECRMNFT3350, HiE<Enter>$E, BIATBUHZH,

R % B User Password Z BT, 155t 58 A Administrator Password 1% & o

Secure Boot

IR TR IR IR IR R TR 3hSecure BoothBE RIAEM KL E . LT 2B 7E [CSM Support]
1% 73 [Disabled | B, A BEFFIIIZE

Preferred Operating Mode

IR TR R 8% £ 1 \BIOSi% B #2 7 Bef 3= i T A Easy ModeZ} Advanced Mode, [Auto] Tl %
L=kt \BIOSH RIS, (FRiZ{E: Auto)
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2-9  Save & Exit (FffiREEHSGRIREREF)

14

AR

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Save & Exit Setup (iR BEHERIZREREF)

FEMIR TR <Enter>SR EHIETE [Yes | BRI F T B BEE R H B FBIOSIEETEF, BEAE
T26E, 1EHE [Nol S{3R<Esc>@ BT EE F B,

Exit Without Saving (ERiZEEFERFHIZEE)

T IETHR<Enter>#R EBIETE [Yes] , BIOSHASTEMELIXIEK KL E, FEFABIOSIEE
T2, 1EHE [No Siie<Esc>@ N mI @B E EmEm .,

Load Optimized Defaults (8 A & {E{LTIR{E)

TERER TR <Enter>PA R FBIETE [Yes| , BIRTE ABIOSH [ FUiZ{E, HUTLILINEERTE NBIOS
MIREMTIZE, biZEERELZIETRNIEITIER . EEFHBIOSH FMRCMOSERE,
B BHITICINEE,

Boot Override (%% 3 Bl FF#li% &)

AT R IEIEFEL R AN MIEZE, WER AU ANIESE, EEEIZRFIM
&% _Eig<Enter>, HAEZRFIANERHIGIERE [Yes] , RES I ZNEFH, FHMIEA
TR E T

Save Profiles (#fifi% & X )

BRI IS1E B I RIBIOSIE B ETFE N —1NCMOSIZ & 3 4 (Profile), RS FIZE/\4H
1% B T (Profile 1-8), IEIFETF4E B ATI% & TProfile 1~8H—4, HBiR<Enter>BEIAI 2 Ai%
B, SIS ATLESE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , #%i% B St & I B TEHER &
Load Profiles (8 A i% B3 #F)

ARG BEFBITABREMEFEFHNBIOSH FZER, "TLUE ALk BMERCMOSIE &
XEEHN, AR EXBEHIEEBIOSHIAI IEEEZHNMILE X EiR<Enter>BIATEH N
%R B SRR, R AT L% HE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USBY , MIREITFGE1Z & EHIZIH
EIRE XM, ENBIOSEINTFMEAIZE XEH (BN ET—k R FFAVURSHAZEE),
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F=FE MHR
31 RiKintel° Optane" MESHFHEBERARERF

IR

FHLHNIRIER FK S FEGIGABYTE APP Centerf2FF, HHIAR AR & EHEERES,
1E [ RZIE\FTIRENTE 7| EEF4)3% [Intel Rapid Storage Technology driver | 15 B 3 B4k B & #5 7R~
SERRER, EHFL,

& Bintel® Optane™PI%FE

1. Intel® Optane™ W7F

2. RINBEAN6GB, RARER/NTHETEMENER/ISSDRE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B560 AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio E

t Directive C
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Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements | FT54%1& & & & 00
L AR R I FAT LB R

s

AR RDRE -

SIS - RDERAFRAL E F AR R B e g B R SR S
HREREF o AITATRIEIS © SRIRAEEIUE BRFICL RIS » (ORI
R FH PR R P R L S T

TE 5.25-5.35 REAFIUTH N ERIFH LR S B SE - IRTENEER -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & AF83t= £4 TAl= MM A8t S MBHE LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DER,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation

g gAGIEEREVEIIREFENL > JELFH > AF] - SRS EZEER - IR H %

SRIATHEGAT - RITEWER] - HEUEELT

REEBERT

Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW
United States: India: Serbia: A Taiwan:
FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112
Canada Japan: A (( CCAH19LP1280T3

" IC: 1000M-AX200NG

Australia & New-Zealand:

[R] 003-190022
= D190021003
5.15~5.35GHz EAFRE

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

1ol 19

Singapore:

‘Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB02941

Ukraine:
®

UA.TR.028

Belarus:

@@

Mexico:
AX200NGW
RCPINAX19-0480

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

China:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:
Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

143 Intel Con
2713 (@

SRR
171) AX200NG

Europe: c E

Qatar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

e 1
3HEN7L: 2019002
4.FIZTXIZ: Il Corporation / China
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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7 45 A PR
Environment-friendly use period
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4 & & Fayis=:] SIREBE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
PCB#R ¢} ¢} ¢} o o o
LGRS x o o o o o
S REMEHEH x [¢) [¢) o o o)
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WEEF TR x o [} [¢) o o
MRS SE RS R & x o o o o o
RiESRE o o o o o o
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ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 EIME S

O: RFZAEMRIEZEIB G AR R ) & B9 GBIT 26572 MEMBREEKRU T
x: REZAETUREDEZBHHE DRV S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREEK,
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KA [ AR BT https://esupport gigabyte.com B AR3ZHE: https:/lesupport gigabyte.com

I3 (BE3L): hitps://www.gigabyte.com POk http://www.gigabyte.cn

Wik ( HR3T): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

© BEREFBKERSEE (GIGABYTE eSupport)

HIEERARSIEF AR S K Hi5) M X R, WIMZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com iial,

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
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